options on the grant date and recognized over the vesting period in contributed surplus.  Under IFRS, the
Company accounts for its stock options as a liability using the fair value method, under which a
compensation cost is recognized at the time of grant.  The stock options are measured at fair value at each
reporting period.

Plazacorp Retail Properties Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2011 (audited)
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)

Page 73 of 80

(c)  Detailed Reconciliations of Financial Statements as Reported Under Former Canadian GAAP to IFRS

The following tables show the detailed reconciliations of the Company’s previous financial statements from previous
Canadian GAAP to IFRS.

December 31, 2010

January 1, 2010

 Notes

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

Reclassification
(1)

IFRS

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

Reclassification
(1)

IFRS
Assets

Non-Current Assets
Investment properties a, b $267,267 $159,249 $   - $426,516 $266,380 $108,703  $   - $375,083
Investments a, e 7,401 21,274 (2,187) 26,488 6,380 16,905 (135) 23,150
Tenant loans a 1,679 (55) - 1,624 2,489 (625) - 1,864
Deferred income tax
asset m 315 (164) - 151 793 (549) - 244
Straight-line rent
receivables a, d 5,245 (5,245) - - 4,582 (4,582) - -
Surplus lands f 957 (957) - - 748 (748) - -
Properties under
development a, g, h 19,886 (19,886) - - 14,382 (14,382) - -
Intangible assets i 1,061 (1,061) - - 1,444 (1,444) - -
Goodwill j 2,025 (2,025) - - 2,025 (2,025) - -
Deficits of subsidiaries a, k 1,338 (1,338) - - 1,193 (1,193) - -
  307,174 149,792 (2,187) 454,779 300,416 100,060 (135) 400,341

Current Assets   -   -
Cash a $  5,419 $   (12) - $  5,407 $  3,875 $  (104) - $  3,771
Receivables a 1,126 - - 1,126 980 (260) - 720
Prepaid expenses and
deposits a 2,970 - - 2,970 2,926 (13) - 2,913
Current portion of
investments  - - 2,187 2,187 - - 135 135
Income taxes receivable
and refundable capital
gains tax n 85 (63) - 22 98 (30) - 68
Notes receivable c 362 2,288 - 2,650 632 11,901 - 12,533
  9,962 2,213 2,187 14,362 8,511 11,494 135 20,140
  $317,136 $152,005 $   -  $469,141 $308,927 $111,554 $   -  $420,481

Plazacorp Retail Properties Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2011 (audited)
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)

Page 74 of 80

December 31, 2010

January 1, 2010

 Notes

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

Reclassification
(1)

IFRS

Previous
Canadian

GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS

Reclassification
(1)

IFRS
Liabilities

Non-Current Liablities
Debentures payable l $ 35,351 $ 9,372 $ (5,242) $ 39,481 $ 21,571 $ 1,179 $ (5,159) $ 17,591
Mortgage bonds payable  11,622 - (7,500) 4,122 21,589 - (10,000) 11,589
Mortgages payable a, c 226,494 - (10,414) 216,080 215,955 - (53,549) 162,406
Deferred income tax
liability m 10,522 27,199 - 37,721 10,303 18,985 - 29,288
Below market leases i 268 (268) - - 361 (361) - -
  284,257 36,303 (23,156) 297,404 269,779 19,803 (68,708) 220,874
Current Liabilities
Current portion of
debentures payable  - - 5,242 5,242 - - 5,159 5,159
Current portion of
mortgage bonds payable  - - 7,500 7,500 - - 10,000 10,000
Current portion of
mortgages payable  - - 10,414 10,414 - - 53,549 53,549
Accounts payable and
accrued liabilities a, o   7,062   10 -   7,072   6,198   (838) -   5,360
Notes payable a, c 555 - - 555 2,054 - - 2,054
Income taxes payable(2)  37 (37) - - - - - -
  7,654 (27) 23,156 30,783 8,252 (838) 68,708 76,122
  291,911 36,276 - 328,187 278,031 18,965 - 296,996
Non-controlling interest
in net assets a, k - - - - 2,836 (2,836) - -

Shareholders’ Equity
Equity portion of
convertible debt l 1,181 (1,181) - - 966 (966) - -
Share capital l 47,335 60 - 47,395 43,349 - - 43,349
Contributed surplus o 64 (64) - - 97 (97) - -
Retained earnings
(deficit) r (23,355) 106,184 - 82,829 (16,352) 86,108 - 69,756
Total equity attributable
to the shareholders of
the Company  25,225 104,999 - 130,224 28,060 85,045 - 113,105
Non-controlling
interests k - 10,730 - 10,730 - 10,380 - 10,380
Total shareholders’
equity  25,225 115,729 - 140,954 28,060 95,425 - 123,485

  $317,136 $152,005 $   - $469,141 $308,927 $111,554 $   - $420,481
(1) Reclassifications are recorded as a result of a classified balance sheet presentation under IFRS.
(2) Reclassed to accounts payable.

Plazacorp Retail Properties Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2011 (audited)
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)

Page 75 of 80

12 Months Ended December 31, 2010

Notes

Previous Canadian
GAAP

Effect of transition
to IFRS

IFRS

Revenues a, d, i, q $   51,522 $  (265) $  51,257
Operating expenses a, q (20,600) (26) (20,626)
Net property operating income  30,922 (291) 30,631

Share of profit of associates a, e, p - 5,486 5,486
Administrative expenses  (1,491) - (1,491)
Investment income a, p 1,121 (860) 261
Other expenses  (75) - (75)
Income before finance costs, fair value
adjustments, and loss on disposals

30,477 4,335 34,812

Finance costs a, g, l, q (17,187) (141) (17,328)
Finance costs - net loss from fair value adjustments
to convertible debentures l - (7,875) (7,875)
Finance costs - net revaluation of interest rate
swaps  (43) - (43)
Net gain from fair value adjustments to investment
properties b - 23,238 23,238
Amortization a, b, i, q (10,549) 10,549 -
Gain (loss) on disposal of investment properties b, q 133 (220) (87)
Non-controlling interests k (476) 476 -
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations q 777 (777) -
Profit from discontinued operations q 39 (39) -
Profit before income tax  3,171 29,546 32,717

Income tax expense:
 Current  42 - 42
 Deferred m, n, q 611 7,915 8,526
Profit and total comprehensive income for the
period

$   2,518   $   21,631 $   24,149

Profit and total comprehensive income for the
period attributable to:

- Shareholders  $   2,518 $   20,075 $   22,593
- Non-controlling interests k 476 1,080 1,556
  $   2,994 $   21,155 $   24,149

Plazacorp Retail Properties Ltd.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2011 (audited)
(tabular amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts and as otherwise indicated)

Page 76 of 80

(a) Variable interest entities

Under previous Canadian GAAP the Company consolidated its interests in Plazacorp Ontario1 Limited Partnership,
Plazacorp Ontario2 Limited Partnership and Plazacorp Ontario3 Limited Partnership as a result of the variable interest
guidelines.  Under IFRS, the Company does not control these entities, and as a result they are no longer consolidated.